

Nos. 20-1199 & 21-707

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,

Respondent.

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Courts
Of Appeals For The First And Fourth Circuits**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR ACCESS,
EQUITY AND DIVERSITY AND FUND FOR
LEADERSHIP, EQUITY, ACCESS AND DIVERSITY
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARILYNN L. SCHUYLER
Counsel of Record
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
1 Montgomery Street,
Suite 3400
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 926-7642
mschuyler@fisherphillips.com

DEAN SPARLIN
SPARLIN LAW OFFICE, PLLC
12015 Lee Jackson Highway,
Suite 130
Fairfax, VA 22033

CAROL ASHLEY
MATTHEW J. CAMARDELLA
CRYSTAL L. TYLER
SALLY F. BARRON
LAURA A. AHRENS
ANTHONY COPPLE
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
10701 Parkridge Blvd.,
Suite 300
Reston, VA 20191

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THERE IS NO BASIS TO OVERTURN <i>GRUTTER</i>	4
A. Stare Decisis Is Central To The Court’s Credibility.....	4
B. The Admissions Processes At Harvard And UNC Adhere To Court’s Precedent	7
1. Harvard’s Admissions Process	7
2. UNC’s Admissions Process	10
C. <i>Grutter</i> Acknowledges A Legitimate And Compelling Interest Of Higher Educa- tion Institutions While Simultaneously Protecting Individuals’ Rights	12
1. <i>Grutter</i> Fully Addressed When And How Race Should Be Considered In Admissions.....	12
2. Overturning <i>Grutter</i> Would Be Tan- tamount To Dictating Institutions’ Missions	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE EDUCATIONAL BENEFITS OF A DIVERSE STUDENT BODY ARE EVEN MORE COMPELLING NOW THAN WHEN <i>GRUTTER</i> WAS DECIDED.....	15
A. The Experience Of States That Have Banned Consideration Of Race In University Admissions Confirms That Such Measures Are Necessary To Achieve Adequate Diversity.....	17
B. A Diverse Student Body Is Critical To The Contemporary Educational Environment	20
III. CONSIDERATION OF RACE AS PART OF A HOLISTIC APPROACH TO COLLEGE ADMISSIONS IS A NECESSARY STEP TO ACHIEVE A COMPELLING STATE INTEREST.....	25
A. Educational Disparities Continue To Exist In Grades K-12.....	27
B. Race-Blind Admissions Processes Are Racially Biased.....	30
C. Socioeconomic Status Is Not A Proxy For Race In Higher Education Admissions.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)	4
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	5
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	4
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , No. 19- 1392 (U.S. June 24, 2022).....	6
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2018).....	27, 34
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016).....	7, 15, 21, 24
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	5
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger et al.</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	4
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	20
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	14
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	15
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	4
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	4, 5
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	12, 16, 20, 21, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Def. Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014)	15
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D. Mass. 2019)	8
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 980 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2020)	6, 7, 8
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 3d 580 (M.D.N.C. 2021)	6, 11
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	4
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Ariz. Const., art. II, § 36(F)	17
Cal. Const., art. I, § 31	17
Mich. Const., art. I, § 26(1)	17
Neb. Const., art. I, § 30(1)	17
Okla. Const., art. II, § 36A(A)	17
 STATUTES	
Civil Rights Act	7
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 187-A:16-a, 21-I:52	17
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.400(1)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2021 SAT Suite of Assessments Annual Report (College Board 2021).....	31
Ben Backes, <i>Do Affirmative Action Bans Lower Minority College Enrollment and Attainment? Evidence from Statewide Bans</i> , 47 J. HUM. RE- SOURCEs 435 (2012).....	26
Brief of Fortune-100 and Other Leading Ameri- can Businesses as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003), available at https://www.scotus blog.com/wpcontent/uploads/2015/11/14-981- bsac-Fortune-100-and-Other-Leading-Businesses- In-Support-of-Respo....pdf	24
Brief of General Motors Corporation <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003), available at http://blackfreedom.proquest.com/wp-content/ uploads/2020/09/grutter79.pdf	24
Cedric Herring, <i>Does Diversity Pay?: Race, Gen- der, and the Business Case for Diversity</i> , 74 AM. SOC. REV. 208 (2009)	25
Cristobal de Brey et al., <i>Status and Trends in the Education of Racial and Ethnic Groups 2018</i> (2019), https://nces.ed.gov/pubs2019/20 19038.pdf	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Daniel Golden, <i>Many Colleges Bend Rules to Admit Rich Applicants</i> , Wall Street Journal, Page One (Feb. 20, 2003), https://online.wsj.com/public/resources/documents/Polk_Rich_Applicants.htm	33
Darnell Cole, Jeanett Castellanos & Lee Jones, <i>Examining the Ethnic Minority Student Experience at Predominantly White Institutions: A Case Study</i> , 1 J. OF HISPANIC HIGHER EDUC. 19 (2002).....	22
David Antonio Mickey, <i>A Structural Investigation of Laissez Faire Racism: The Intended and Unintended Consequences of Affirmative Action Bans</i> (2019).....	27
Deborah Son Holoien, <i>Do Differences Make a Difference? The Effects of Diversity on Learning, Intergroup Outcomes, and Civic Engagement</i> (2013), https://inclusive.princeton.edu/sites/g/files/toruqf1831/files/pu-report-diversity-outcomes.pdf	23
Deirdre Bowen, <i>Brilliant Disguise: An Empirical Analysis of a Social Experiment Banning Affirmative Action</i> , 85 IND. L. J. 1197 (2010)....	22, 25
EdBuild, <i>\$23 Billion</i> (Feb. 2019), https://edbuild.org/content/23-billion/full-report.pdf	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Emma Dorn et al., <i>COVID-19 and Student Learning in the United States: The Hurt Could Last a Lifetime</i> (June 2020), https://www.childrensinstitute.net/sites/default/files/documents/COVID-19-and-student-learning-in-the-United-States_FINAL.pdf	29
Fla. Exec. Order No. 99-281	17
<i>Fourth-Grade Reading Scores Increase for Two Demographic Groups Compared to 2013</i> , The Nation’s Report Card (2015), https://www.nationsreportcard.gov/reading_math_2015/#reading?grade=4	28
Gary Orfield, <i>Social Science and the Future of Affirmative Action: The Supreme Court’s Fisher II Decision and New Research, in Alternative Paths to Diversity: Exploring and Implementing Effective College Admissions Policies</i> (2017), https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/pdf/10.1002/ets2.12121	35
Jay Rosner, <i>The SAT: Quantifying the Unfairness Behind the Bubbles</i> , in <i>SAT WARS: THE CASE FOR TEST-OPTIONAL COLLEGE ADMISSIONS</i> (Joseph A. Soeres ed., 2015).....	31
JOEL SPRING, <i>DECULTURALIZATION AND THE STRUGGLE FOR EQUALITY: A BRIEF HISTORY OF THE EDUCATION OF DOMINATED CULTURES IN THE UNITED STATES</i> (2016).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Katharine Esty et al., <i>WORKPLACE DIVERSITY: A MANAGER’S GUIDE TO SOLVING PROBLEMS AND TURNING DIVERSITY INTO COMPETITIVE ADVANTAGE</i> (1995)	25
Marie-Claire Gwayi-Chore et al., “ <i>Being a Person of Color in This Institution Is Exhausting</i> ”: <i>Defining and Optimizing the Learning Climate to Support Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion at the University of Washington School of Public Health</i> , <i>Frontiers in Public Health</i> (2021), https://www.frontiersin.org/articles/10.3389/fpubh.2021.642477/full	22
Mark C. Long & Marta Tienda, <i>Changes in Texas Universities’ Applicant Pools after the Hopwood Decision</i> , 39 <i>SOC. SCI. RSCH.</i> 48 (2010)	25
Mark C. Long & Marta Tienda, <i>Winners and Losers: Changes in Texas University Admissions Post-Hopwood</i> , 30 <i>EDUC. EVALUATION & POL’Y ANALYSIS</i> 255 (2008)	25
Mark Long & Nicole Bateman, <i>Long-Run Changes in Underrepresentation After Affirmative Action Bans in Public Universities</i> , 42 <i>EDUC. EVALUATION & POL’Y ANALYSIS</i> 188 (2020)	18
Mark Long, <i>The Promise and Peril for Universities Using Correlates of Race in Admissions in Response to the Grutter and Fisher Decisions</i> (2015)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Peter Hinrichs, <i>The Effects of Affirmative Action Bans on College Enrollment, Educational Attainment, and the Demographic Composition of Universities</i> , 94 REV. ECON. & STAT. 712 (2012).....	18
Prabhddeep Singh Kehal et al., <i>When Affirmative Action Disappears: Unexpected Patterns in Student Enrollments at Selective U.S. Institutions, 1990-2016</i> , 7 SOCIO. OF RACE & ETHNICITY 543 (2021)	27
Richard Kahlenberg, <i>Affirmative Action Should be Based on Class, Not Race</i> , THE ECONOMIST (Sept. 4, 2018), https://www.economist.com/open-future/2018/09/04/affirmative-action-should-be-based-on-class-not-race?utm_medium=cpc.adword.pd&utm_source=google&utm_campaign=a.22brand_pmax&utm_content=conversion.direct-response.anonymous&gclid=EAIaIQobChMIrZe_qp3l-AIVl_6zCh3W_wlUEAAYASA AEgIvh_D_BwE&gclidsrc=aw.ds	32
Richard V. Reeves and Dimitrios Halikias, <i>Race Gaps in SAT Scores Highlight Inequality and Hinder Upward Mobility</i> (Feb. 1, 2017), https://www.brookings.edu/research/race-gaps-in-sat-scores-highlight-inequality-and-hinder-upward-mobility/	30
Sarah Mervosh, <i>How Much Wealthier Are White School Districts Than Nonwhite Ones? \$23 Billion Report Says</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 27, 2019), https://www.nytimes.com/2019/02/27/education/school-districts-funding-white-minorities.html	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Scott Carrell et al., <i>The Impact of College Diversity on Behavior toward Minorities</i> , 11 Am. Econ. J. 159 (2019)	23
Sean F. Reardon et al., <i>Can Socioeconomic Status Substitute for Race in Affirmative Action College Admissions Policies? Evidence from a Simulation Model</i> (2015)	26, 35, 36
Stella M. Flores & Catherine L. Horn, <i>Texas Top Ten Percent Plan: How It Works, What Are Its Limits, and Recommendations to Consider</i> (2015)	25
Stephanie Saul, <i>Elite Colleges' Quiet Fight to Favor Alumni Children</i> , N.Y. TIMES (July 13, 2022), https://www.nytimes.com/2022/07/13/us/legacy-admissions-colleges-universities.html	33
<i>Table 203.20. Enrollment in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools, by Region, State, and Jurisdiction: Selected Years, Fall 1990 Through Fall 2023</i> , in <i>Digest of Education Statistics</i> (National Center for Education Statistics), https://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d13/tables/dt13_203.20.asp	30
The Condition of Education 2022, <i>Hate Crime Incidents at Postsecondary Institutions</i> , National Center for Education Statistics (May 2022), https://nces.ed.gov/programs/coe/indicator/a22	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tiffany Jones, <i>Postsecondary Education’s Role in Promoting Justice: Adopt Campus Level Race-Conscious Policies</i> (2021), https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED617156.pdf	35
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Civil Rights Data Collection Snapshot: College and Career Readiness</i> (Mar. 21, 2014), https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/crdc-college-and-career-readiness-snapshot.pdf	28
William C. Kidder & Patricia Gandara, <i>Two Decades After the Affirmative Action Ban: Evaluating the University of California’s Race-Neutral Efforts</i> (2015)	26
William C. Kidder, <i>How Workable Are Class-Based and Race Neutral Alternatives at Leading American Universities</i> , 64 UCLA L. REV. DISC. 100 (2016)	26
Zachary Bleemer, <i>Affirmative Action, Mismatch and Economic Mobility After California’s Proposition 209</i> , Center for Studies in Higher Education (2020), https://cshe.berkeley.edu/sites/default/files/publications/rops.cshe.10.2020.bleemer.prop209.8.20.2020_2.pdf	19, 27
